FCC ID: E5XKB9116
Report No.: F90011505 1 Issued: Jan. 30, 2001
FCC TEST REPORT
REPORT NO.: F90011505
MODEL NO.: 9116, 9118
RECEIVED: Jan. 15, 2001
TESTED: Jan. 16, 2001
APPLICANT: BEHAVIOR TECH COMPUTER

POWER SUPPLY DC 5V (from PC)
DATA CABLE Shielded 1.8m
NOTE: The EUT is a PS2 type Keyboard.
The EUT has two model names, which are identical to each other in all
aspects, except for the function key.
� 9116 with function key
� 9118 without function key
From the above models, model: 9116 was chosen as representative model
for the test, and its test data was recorded in this report.
For a more detailed features description, please refer to the manufacturer's
specifications or the User's Manual.
FCC ID: E5XKB9116
Report No.: F90011505 6 Issued: Jan. 30, 2001
3.2 DESCRIPTION OF SUPPORT UNITS
The EUT has been tested as an independent unit together with other necessary
accessories or support units. The following support units or accessories were used to
form a representative test configuration during the tests.
No. Product Brand Model No. Serial No. FCC ID
1 PERSONAL
COMPUTER IBM 2187-12W 1S218714ABNA
000D FCC DoC
2 19"COLOR
MONITOR HP D2842A KR93473113 BEJCB910
3 PRINTER HP 2225C+ 3030S79138 DSI6XU2225
4 MODEM ACEEX 1414 980020531 IFAXDM1414
5 MOUSE LOGITECH M-S43 LZE000703132 DZL211106
No. Signal cable description
1 NA
2 1.8 m braid shielded wire, terminated with VGA connector via metallic frame, w/o core.
3 1.2m braid shielded wire, terminated with DB25 and Centronics connector via metallic
frame, w/o core.
4 1.2 m braid shielded wire, terminated with DB25 and DB9 connector via metallic frame,
w/o core.
5 1.5 m foil shielded wire, terminated with PS2 connector via drain wire, w/o core.
Note: All power cords of the above support units are non shielded (1.8m).
FCC ID: E5XKB9116
Report No.: F90011505 7 Issued: Jan. 30, 2001
4  EMISSION TEST
4.1 CONDUCTED EMISSION MEASUREMENT
4.1.1 LIMITS OF CONDUCTED EMISSION MEASUREMENT
Class A (dBuV) Class B (dBuV)FREQUENCY (MHz) Quasi-peak Average Quasi-peak Average
0.15 - 0.5 79 66 66 - 56 56 - 46
0.50 - 5.0 73 60 56 46
5.0 - 30.0 73 60 60 50
NOTES: (1) The lower limit shall apply at the transition frequencies.
(2) The limit decreases in line with the logarithm of the frequency in the range of 0.15 to
0.50 MHz.
(3) All emanations from a class A/B digital device or system, including any network of
conductors and apparatus connected thereto, shall not exceed the level of field
strengths specified above.
4.1.2 TEST INSTRUMENTS
DESCRIPTION &
MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. CALIBRATED
UNTIL
ROHDE & SCHWARZ Test
Receiver ESHS30 828109/007 July 6, 2001
ROHDE & SCHWARZ
Artificial Mains Network ESH3-Z5 839135/006 July 9, 2001
ROHDE & SCHWARZ
4-wire ISN ENY41 835154/007 Apr. 26, 2001
EMCO-L.I.S.N. 3825/2 9204-1964 July 9, 2001
Shielded Room Site 2 ADT-C02 NA
NOTE: 1.The measurement uncertainty is less than +/- 2.6dB, which is calculated as per the
NAMAS document NIS81.
2.The calibration interval of the above test instruments is 12 months and the calibrations are
traceable to NML/ROC and NIST/USA.
FCC ID: E5XKB9116
Report No.: F90011505 8 Issued: Jan. 30, 2001
4.1.3 TEST PROCEDURE
a. The EUT was placed 0.4 meters from the conducting wall of the shielded room with